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1 International Conference “Forests in women's hands, Yes we do 

forestry” 
 

The International Conference “Forests in women's hands, Yes we do forestry” took 

place on 17th-18th November in Bled, Slovenia.  

The event was part of Work package Communication. 

It took place as a hybrid event on 17th of November, with field trip to the surrounding 

area on 18th of November. 

The conference was organized by the Fem4Forest partnership. 

 

1.1 Main objectives of the conference 

The main aim of the conference was to raise awareness that participation of women 

in the forestry sector is important and that women already have important roles in it. 

Good practices and feasible ideas for more women in forestry exist. They need to be 

mainstreamed and implemented. 

 

1.1.1 Detailed goals 

• Show the role of women in society and the forestry sector today. 

• Present novel methods of empowering women to be more visible in the 

forestry sector. 

• Present good practice examples. 

• To demonstrate how women can be more connected. 

• To present the results of the Fem4Forest project. 

 

1.1.2 Target groups 

 

Target groups were: 

- project partners of the Fem4Forest project 

- general public 

- local public authorities 

- national public authorities 

- business support organisations 

- forest companies 

- Education/training center and school 

- Interest groups including NGOs 

- Forest service 

- Higher education and research 
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1.2 Content of the conference 

 

1.2.1 Conference program 
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1.2.2 Keynote speeches, discussion and working groups 

 

The opening of the conference was made by the following speakers: 

- Irena Šinko, Minister, Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Food of Slovenia 

- Primož Simončič, Director, Slovenian Forestry Institute 

- Gregor Danev, Director, Slovenian Forest Service 

- Marjan Hren, President, Slovenian Forest Owner Association 

The keynote speaches on topics oft he role of women in today’s changing 

environment: 

- Katarina Bervar Sternad, Director, PIC- Legal Centre for the Protection of 

Human Rights and the Environment 

- Špela E. Koblar Habič, Forester, Slovenian Forest Service 

- Marko Pogačnik, UNESCO Artist for Peace 

- Lučka Kajfež Bogataj, Climatologist, Member of IPCC 

- Lesya Loyko, Head of FORZA Agency from Ukraine 

 

1.2.3 Fem4Forest project results 

 

Fem4forest project and the role of women in the forestry sector in the Danube region 

was presented by the Work package leaders in Fem4Forest partnership:  

Kathrin Böhling (D)Laura Bouriaud (RO), Heidi Gaube (A), Dagmar Karisch-Gierer (A), 

Amina Trle Trbić (BIH). 

 

Later on, the Women in Forestry International - WOFO" was presented by Dagmar 

Karisch-Gierer, WOFO Chairwoman. 

 

The role of women in policy making was presented by: 

- Simone Schmiedtbauer, Member of EU Parliament 

- Gianina Dimitrescu, Director, Department Strategies, Policies, Programs and 

Monitoring for Equal Opportunities at the National Romanian Agency for 

Equality of Chances for Women and Men 

 

Towards the end oft he conference, there were two round tables: 

In the first round table, the importance of role models was presented. The moderator 

was Laura Bouriaud and role models from different countries participated. 

 

In the second round table, we presented mentoring program as a tool to support 

women entering the forestry sector. Moderator was Heidi Gaube and mentors from 

different countries participated. 
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1.2.4 Field trips and side events 

 

We visited Pokljuka Plateau, a forested karst plateau at an elevation of around 1,100 

to 1,400 metres located in the Julian Alps in northwestern Slovenia. The plateau is 

known for its forests, mountain pastures, and winter sports facilities. It is also a 

common starting point for mountain hikers. The forested plateau is one of the most 

gorgeous areas of the Triglav National Park.  

Forester at the Slovenian Forest Service introduced close-to-nature forest 

management in predominantly spruce forests. We walked through Peat Bog to learn 

more about the facts and importance of peat bogs that belong among the most 

precious natural areas in Europe. 

 

1.3 Target achievements, results and outcomes 

The aim of the conference was to show good practices and feasible ideas for more 

women in forestry exist. 

This aim was reached, as the conference was very well accepted among the 

participants, the number of participants were high and the feedbacks after the 

conference were very positive.  

In Bled, there were more than 100 participants and speakers. Participants were from 

10 different countries: Bosnia-Herzegowina, Germany, Croatia, Austria, Romania, 

Switzerland, Slovenia, Czech republic, Ukraine, Italy. 

On-line, there were 101 participants present. The on-line participants came from 35 

different countries - Albania, Argentina, Austria, Belgium, Bosnia and Herzegovina, 

Bulgaria, Canada, Congo, Croatia, Czech Republic, Estonia, Finland, Germany, Greece, 

Hungary, India, Indonesia, Israel, Italy, Nigeria, Pakistan, Philippines, Poland, Portugal, 

Romania, Serbia, Slovenia, South Africa, Spain, Sweden, Tanzania, Togo, Ukraine, 

United Kingdom and Uzbekistan. 

 

The results of the conference were disseminated 

- amongst the participants 

- the website: https://www.facebook.com/gisgte ; 

https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-

%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-

gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/  

- via press anouncements 

 

the conference was directly streamed on-line: 

https://www.facebook.com/gisgte/videos/1311115996391222  and 

https://www.facebook.com/Fem4Forest  

Through online stream we reached for additional 1.247 individuals. 

https://www.facebook.com/gisgte
https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/
https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/
https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/
https://www.facebook.com/gisgte/videos/1311115996391222
https://www.facebook.com/Fem4Forest
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1.3.1 The survey 

 

Before the conference, we conducted a short questionnaire for participants to get 

their direct feedback on the conference. The questionnaire was distributed among 

participants in Bled and among on-line participants as well. 
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The survey was made by 73 participants. The results of the survey showed, that most 

oft he participants, involved in the survey came from Higher education and researh 

target group. They were followed by the employees at the forest service, interest 

groups including NGOs and education (see the graph below). 

 

 
 

In general, the event was rated as very good or good (together 70 participants 

included in the survey). The participants rated the organization of hybrid event and 

Zoom webinar as very good or good, only 2 rated it as fair or poor. The possibility to 

participate with questions and opinions was for most of the participants, included in 

the survey very good or good, only for 3 participants it was fair and for 1 participant 

was poor. 
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1.4 Web links: 

Video from the conference: 

https://www.facebook.com/gisgte/videos/1311115996391222  

 

On-line article about the conference: 

https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-

%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-

bled-17112022/  

 

  

https://www.facebook.com/gisgte/videos/1311115996391222
https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/
https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/
https://wcm.gozdis.si/sl/novice/2022112408452225/mednarodna-konferenca:-%C2%BBgozdovi-v-rokah-zensk--da,-tudi-me-gospodarimo-z-gozdovi%C2%AB;-bled-17112022/
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1.5 Participant lists 

 

1.5.1 Participants live in Bled 

 
 

 
 



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

17 

 

 

 
 



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

18 

 

 
 

 



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

19 

 

 

 

 
 



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

20 

 

 
 

 

 
 



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

21 

 

 
 

 
 



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

22 

 

1.5.2 Participants on Zoom 

 

No. First Name Last Name Email 

1 Agnieszka Maciąg agnieszka.maciag@olsztyn.lasy.gov.pl 

2 Ana Ventura a.m.ventura@solutopus.pt 

3 Anastazija Dimitrova anastazijadimitrova@sf.ukim.edu.mk 

4 Andrea Beltrán Suárez andreasuarezb@gmail.com 

5 Andreja   andreja.cuncic.zoric@sk.ht.hr 

6 Anisha Rana anisharana52@gmail.com 

7 anke sange Sangeanke@gmail.com 

8 Anne Saloniemi anne.saloniemi@lapinamk.fi 

9 Antoanela Costea antoanela.costea@gmail.com 

10 Anzhela Dzyba orhideya_oncydium@ukr.net 

11 Arlinda Gashi arlinda.gashi@rks-gov.net 

12 Asmyn Acladel asmyn.acladel@erdb.denr.gov.ph 

13 Beatriz Irene Eibl eiblbeatriz@gmail.com 

14 Becky Hares becky.hares@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk 

15 Bono Lucic lucic@irb.hr 

16 Claudiu Mitrea claudiu.mitrea@adrnordest.ro 

17 Cornelia Schönlau forstaltenhagen@aol.com 

18 Cuciurean Alina alina_cuciurean@yahoo.com 

19 Daniela Georgieva dgeorgieva@ibsedu.bg 

20 Danijela Bartolović bartolovic@cekom.hr 

21 Darja Stare darja.stare@gozdis.si 

22 delia raduca deliaraduca@yahoo.com 

23 Diliana Ragin dilyanaragin@icloud.com 

24 Dimitrescu Gianina gianina.dimitrescu@anes.gov.ro 

25 Dragan Nonić dragan.nonic@sfb.bg.ac.rs 

26 Evangelia Avramidou aevaggelia@yahoo.com 

27 Felly Mugizi nyowefm@yahoo.co.uk 

28 Florina Daniela Pradan FlorinaDaniela.Pradan@unilin.com 

29 Francesca Famadas ffamadas@gencat.cat 

30 Gemilang Khairinissa gemilang.khairinissa@asean.org 

31 Gundula von Arnim gundula.arnim@uni-goettingen.de 

32 Guzal Shukurova shukurovag@mail.com 

33 Henn Korjus henn.korjus@emu.ee 

34 Irene Ruano irene.ruano@uva.es 

35 Iryna Shchoka shch.irena@gmail.com 

36 Iza Pigan iza.pigan@kobietylasu.pl 

37 Jana Omejc jana.omejc@zgs.si 

38 Jaša Saražin jasa.sarazin@gozdis.si 

39 Jerneja Harmel jerneja.harmel@boku.ac.at 

40 Jessica Kaknevicius jesse.kak@gmail.com 

41 Jitka Fialova fialka.jitka@gmail.com 

42 Jožica Gričar jozica.gricar@gozdis.si 
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No. First Name Last Name Email 

43 Julia Markl julia_markl@a1.net 

44 Kamola Khalilova kamola.khalilova@mail.ru 

45 Kateřina Holušová holusova.katerina@seznam.cz 

46 Kossiwavi Anna Akpawu-Kamassa akpawuanna872@gmail.com 

47 Krenare Salihu ksalihu@wwfadria.org 

48 Kyrylo Loiko kyrylo.loiko@forza.org.ua 

49 Laura Bouriaud bouriaud@gmail.com 

50 Madina Tokmurzina tokmurzina.madina@gmail.com 

51 Margarita Ragin ragind@abv.bg 

52 María Eugenia Callejas Rayón eugemilani@gmail.com 

53 Marina Nonic marina.nonic@sfb.bg.ac.rs 

54 Marion Karmann m.karmann@fsc.org 

55 Marjan Dolenšek marjan.dolensek@gov.si 

56 Marjana Westergren marjana.westergren@gozdis.si 

57 Mersudin Avdibegovic mavdibegovic@gmail.com 

58 Michael Prskawetz michael.prskawetz@bml.gv.at 

59 Mihajlo Cicmilovic mihajlo.cicmilovic@tfm.gov.hu 

60 Morosan Madalina madalinamorosan91@gmail.com 

61 Natalia Voloshyn natalya_voloshyn@ukr.net 

62 Neekita Urang neekita.urang@ifsa.net 

63 Nike kRAJNC nike.krajnc@gozdis.si 

64 Nishtman Hatami nishtmanhatami@gmail.com 

65 Nurit Hibsher N.hibsher@gmail.com 

66 Olena Strelnyk elena.strelnik@gmail.com 

67 Olubukola Tolulope OYEDIJI bukkytolulope@yahoo.com 

68 Philipp Obenaus philipp.obenaus@europarl.europa.eu 

69 Precious Chikezie precious.onuma@abiastateuniversity.edu.ng 

70 Primož Trop primoz.trop@zgs.si 

71 Radmila Ustych radmila.ustych@forza.org.ua 

72 Radostina Popova radost.k.popova@abv.bg 

73 Ratnaboli Bose ratnabolibose@gmail.com 

74 Renée-Sophie Broy renee@broys.de 

75 Rita Diaz Diazrita821@gmail.com 

76 Rosmarie Pirker bildung@lak-stmk.at 

77 Saira N_A sairaaslam008@gmail.com 

78 Sari Torkko sari.torkko@luke.fi 

79 Scolastica Ntalikwa scolastica.ntalikwa@gmail.com 

80 Scolastica Ntalikwa scolastica.ntalikwa@sua.ac.tz 

81 selly khairunnisa sellykhairunnisa@gmail.com 

82 Silvija Krajter Ostoić silvijak@sumins.hr 

83 Silvija Zec silvija.zec@hkisdt.hr 

84 Stina Gunnarsson stina.gunnarsson@justwood.se 

85 Suzana Dordevic-Milosevic sdjordjevic-milosevic@singidunum.ac.rs 

86 Symphorien Azantsa symphorien.azantsa@thepalladiumgroup.com 

87 Špela Planinšek spela.fajon@gmail.com 
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No. First Name Last Name Email 

88 Špela Pezdevšek Malovrh spela.pezdevsek.malovrh@bf.uni-lj.si 

89 Teresa Fuente maria_teresa_fuente@yahoo.com 

90 Theresa Klara Loch theresa.loch@ifsa.net 

91 Tiffany King tking@pgbison.co.za 

92 Tina Jemec tina.cebul@gmail.com 

93 Todora Rogelja todora.rogelja@unipd.it 

94 Veronika Valentar veronika.valentar@sidg.si 

95 VERONIKA VALENTAR VVALENTAR@GMAIL.COM 

96 Viktor Viktor Viktor.miklavcic@zgs.si 

97 Viorica Nagavciuc nagavciuc.viorica@gmail.com 

98 Гузал Шукурова shukurovag1994@gmail.com 

99 Инна Лиховид inna_filipenko@ukr.net 

100 Оксана Фенцик o.fentsyk@gmail.com 

101 Олександра Баранкевич oleksandra06m@gmail.com 

 

 

  



FEM4FOREST – D.C.4.2 Report on other relevant events + 1 photo gallery 

25 

 

1.6 Photo gallery 
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